

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Talal AL-ZAHRANI, et al.,)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.)
)
 Donald RUMSFELD, et al.)
)
 and)
)
 UNITED STATES,)
)
 Defendants.)
)

Case No.: 1:09-CV-00028 (ESH)

**INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS’ MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTIONS FOR RECONSIDERATION
AND FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General, Civil Division

ANN M. RAVEL
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

TIMOTHY P. GARREN
Director, Torts Branch

ANDREA W. McCARTHY
Senior Trial Counsel

ZACHARY C. RICHTER
PAUL E. WERNER
Trial Attorneys
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Torts Branch, Civil Division
P.O. Box 7146, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 616-4152 (phone)
(202) 616-4314 (fax)

Attorneys for the United States and the Individual Named Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -i-

INTRODUCTION -1-

BACKGROUND -1-

ARGUMENT -3-

 I. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION
 BECAUSE IT SEEKS TO RELITIGATE ISSUES THE COURT ALREADY DECIDED. . . -4-

 A. Standard for Rule 59(e) Motions. -4-

 B. Plaintiffs’ Evidence Is Not New Because It Was Available Before the
 Court Ruled. -5-

 C. Plaintiffs Cite No Facts or Law that Compels the Court To Change Its
 Prior Position, and Instead Attempt To Relitigate Already Decided Issues.
 -7-

 II. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND
 BECAUSE AMENDMENT WOULD BE FUTILE. -9-

 A. Standard for Motion for Leave To File an Amended Complaint. -9-

 B. 28 U.S.C. § 2241(e)(2) Bars Plaintiffs’ Constitutional and § 1985 Claims.
 -10-

 C. Special Factors Bar Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint. -10-

 D. Defendants Are Entitled to Qualified Immunity on Plaintiffs’
 Constitutional and § 1985 Claims Because Plaintiffs’ Constitutional
 Rights Were Not Clearly Established. -13-

 E. Plaintiffs Have Failed To State a Claim Under § 1985. -16-

CONCLUSION -18-

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	18
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	10
<i>Bois v. Marsh</i> , 801 F.2d 462 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	15
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008).....	16
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 365 (1983).....	10
<i>Carter v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 503 F.3d 143 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	16
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Ritter</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 107 (D.D.C. 2009).....	5
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984).....	15
<i>District of Columbia v. Carter</i> , 409 U.S. 418 (1973).....	17
* <i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	17
* <i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1995).....	11
* <i>Firestone v. Firestone</i> , 76 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	4
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	10

<i>Great Am. Fed. Savings & Loan Ass'n v. Novotny</i> , 442 U.S. 366 (1979).....	14
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	13
<i>James Madison Ltd. v. Ludwig</i> , 82 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Katten v. District of Columbia</i> , 995 F.2d 274 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>Kimble v. McDuffy, Inc.</i> , 648 F.2d 340 (5th Cir. 1981)	17
* <i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 555 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Koretov v. Vilsack</i> , 626 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D.D.C. 2009).....	4
<i>Lawson v. United States</i> , 176 F.2d 49 (D.C. Cir. 1949).....	9
<i>Lederman v. United States</i> , 291 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Miller v. Baker Implement Co.</i> , 439 F.3d 407 (8th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Nat'l Ctr. for Mfg. v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 199 F.3d 507 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	4
* <i>Navab-Safavi v. Broad. Bd. of Governors</i> , 650 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2009).....	11
<i>Niedermeier v. Office of Max S. Baucus</i> , 153 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2001).....	5
<i>Obriecht v. Raemisch</i> , 517 F.3d 489 (7th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 129 S. Ct. 808 (2009).....	13

<i>Pitt v. District of Columbia</i> , 491 F.3d 494 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	15
* <i>Rasul v. Myers</i> , 563 F.3d 532 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	passim
* <i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	12
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2001)	18
<i>United Klans of Am. v. McGovern</i> , 621 F.2d 152 (5th Cir. 1980)	6
<i>Willoughby v. Potomac Elec. Power Co.</i> , 100 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Wilson v. Libby</i> , 535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	12

U.S. CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2	17
---------------------------------------	----

STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 801, stat. note § 1092	16
42 U.S.C. § 1983	18
42 U.S.C. §§ 1985(2), (3)	passim
*28 U.S.C. § 2241(e)(2)	2, 9, 10
17 Stat. 13 (1871)	17
Reagan Act, Pub. L. No. 108-375, 118 Stat. 1811, 2069-70	16

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)	3, 4, 5, 7
